

20240314000069150 1/2 \$100.50 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 03/14/2024 09:44:31 AM FILED/CERT

This Instrument Prepared By: Steven A. Benefield, Esq. Wallace Jordan Ratliff & Brandt, LLC 800 Shades Creek Parkway, Suite 400 Birmingham, Alabama 35209

WARRANTY DEED

Send Tax Notice to: Desirce Miller 628 Parkside Circle Helena, Alabama 35080

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

IN CONSIDERATION OF One & No/100 Dollars (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned Grantor in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged I, Roger Alan Miller, a single person, ("Grantor") grant, bargain, sell, and convey to Desiree Rae Miller ("Grantee") my one-half undivided interest in the following described real estate (the "Premises") situated at 7521 Spencer Lane, City of Helena, in Shelby County, Alabama to-wit:

Lot 11A according to the Resurvey of Lots 7-26, Wyndham Townhomes, as recorded in Map Book 24, Page 15, in the Office of the Probate Judge of Shelby County, Alabama

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROVIDED BY PARTIES.

NO TITLE EXAMINATION REQUESTED OR PERFORMED.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to said Grantee, her heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns forever.

And I do, for myself and for my heirs, personal representatives and assigns covenant with the said Grantee, her heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns, that I am lawfully seized in fee simple of said Premises; that said Premises are free from all encumbrances unless otherwise noted above; that I have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that I will and my heirs, personal representatives and assigns shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, her heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 13 day of Deventor 2023.

Roger Alan Miller, Grantor

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF LAND

The undersigned notary public, State of Alabama, certifies that Roger Alan Miller, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 13 day of Remarks 2023.

Notary Public /

My Commission Expires: $\frac{10^{-1}8^{-2}}{5^{-1}}$

JAMES GUY FULLAN NOTARY PUBLIC, ALABAMA STATE AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 10, 2025

Shelby County, AL 03/14/2024 State of Alabama Deed Tax: \$75.50

Paal Estata Salas Validation Form

	Neal Estate	Sales Valluation Point	
This	Document must be filed in accor		
Grantor's Name	Roger Alan Miller	Grantee's Name Desiree Rae Miller	
Mailing Address	600 Southern Lane	Mailing Address	-
	Helena, Alabama 35080		Helena, Alabama 35080
Property Address	7521 Spencer Lane	Date of Sale	
	Helena Alabama 35080	Total Purchase Price	
		or	
		Actual Value	\$
		or	
		Assessor's Market Value	\$ \$75,400 (one-half interest)
· -			ed) 20240314000069150 2/2 \$100.50 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
	document presented for reco this form is not required.	rdation contains all of the red	03/14/2024 09:44:31 AM FILED/CERT
	d mailing address - provide their current mailing address.	Instructions he name of the person or pe	rsons conveying interest
	nd mailing address - provide t	the name of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the p	property being conveyed, if a	vailable.
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the	property was conveyed.	
•	ce - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for re		, both real and personal,
conveyed by the in	e property is not being sold, the strument offered for record. or the assessor's current ma	This may be evidenced by an	, both real and personal, being n appraisal conducted by a
excluding current ι responsibility of va	ded and the value must be deuse valuation, of the property luing property for property tax of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (I	as determined by the local of a purposes will be used and	
-			ed in this document is true and n may result in the imposition

Unattested Sign (Grantor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one (verified by) Form RT-1

Print Form

of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).